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National MC Junior
Championship

July 14-16, 1999
Fleet 7 Spring Lake YC, Spring Lake, MI

Report from Matt Young

The attached photo shows both the 1999 Junior
Champion, Cam McNeil, White Lake Yacht
Club, Michigan and previous champions, Pete
Comfort, Torch Lake Yacht Club, Michigan,
and Jamie Kimball, Spring Lake Yacht Club,
Michigan.

The occasion for this photo was the completion
of the Carl Reuterdahl MC Junior Champion-
ship Trophy.

As trophy goes this might be considered the
mother of all MC trophies. It has been hand-
crafted by Nils Reuterdahl and a host of helpers
supported by Happy Fox.

The materials include a black granite base
mounted on mahogany, a white marble hull and
stainless steel sail and spar. It truly is a thing of
beauty and one all winners can rightfully be

proud.

Previous winners names will be included on the
plaques fixed to the trophy.

They are:

1993 Pete Comfort TLYC/MI

1994 Pete Comfort TLYC/MI

1995 Kenny Baggett WSC/OK

1996 Jon Martin MYC/MO

1997 No regatta

1998 Jamie Kimball SLYC/MI

Fall Dinghyfest

October 23-24, 1999
Fleet 5 Rush Creek Yacht Club, Texas

Report from Herman van Beek

A clear sky, crisp temperatures, and a freshen-
ing breeze welcomed 20 MCers to the 1999 Fall
Dinghyfest at Rush Creek. Winds kept building
during the morning and by noon were a steady
15-17 mph; we had a few capsizes and turtles.
By late afternoon we had completed five races
and everyone was ready to get off the water.
Scott Slocum had a solid lead followed closely
by Greg Gust.

Sunday morning was a repeat of Saturday ex-
cept the winds were kinder to the sore bodies.
We got in three more races for a total of eight
with one throw-out. Scott and Greg were a little
tooaggressive and OCSs rapidly increased their
point total such that in the end, the old Grand
Master himself, Jack Kern won the event.
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Club
Cam McNeil WLYC/MI
Matt Cassady SLYC/MI
Rob Kimball SLYC/MI
Jamie Kimball SLYC/MI
Josh Rotonda SLYC/MI
John McNeil WLYC/MI
Teddy Knape SLYC/MI
Chris Pinckney GRYC/MI
Ben Martin WLCY/MI
Gray Megar WLYC/MI
Idema/Pinckney ~ GRYC/MI
Kevin Anderson pDLYC/Mi
Will Loux DLYC/MI

Boat
1643
1607
1611
1614
1771
1466
1071
1434
1413
878
1465
1106
1362

Races/Points
h § 2 3 Pts
4 1 3 8
1 3 4 8
2 6 1 9
3 5 2 10
5 2 8 15
8 4 5 17
6 9 7 29
7 10 6 23
9 8 10 27
12 7 9 28
10 12 11 833
11 11 13 35
14 14 14 42

PRESENTATION OF THE CARL REUTERDAHL MEMORIAL TROPHY

September 26, 1999 at the 1999 Blue Chip Regatta, Spring Lake YC, Michigan
L to R: Cam McNeil-1999 Champion,
Pete Comfort-1993-4 Champion, Jamie Kimball-1998 Champion

Skipper Div Club
Jack Kern GM RCYC/TX
Greg Gust RCYC/TX
Jason Bradley RCYC/TX
Eric Protzman RCYC/TX
Drew Mize AYC/TX
Charlie Lind GM RCYC/TX
Rick Tears RCYC/TX
Scott Slocum RCYC/TX
David Hamilton RCYC/TX
Greg Gearing AYC/TX
Mark Babb RCYC/TX
Jack Hattendorf AYC/TX
Bill Freytag GM LGYC/WI
Herman van Beek GM RCYC/TX
Sere Grinnan W RCYC/TX
Bill Jackson M RCYC/TX
Burt Scott GM RCYC/TX
John Montgomery RCYC/TX

Jack Progelhoff GM RCYC/TX
Charles Price RCYC/TX

* one throw-out

Boat
1895
1750
1707
1831
1956
1859
1415
1929
1685
1947
1468
1523
1855
1939
1795
1559
1398
1884
1946
1763

Races
1 2 3 4
2 38 1 10*
1 4 3 4
6 16* 7 6
12* 8 10 1
8 6 6 4
5 10 9 12*
7 2787
8 4 2 2
11 555
16* 11 4 8
9 9 21* 9
15* 13 11 13
4 21* 21 21
17* 14 12 15
18 15 21* 14
10 7 21* 11
21* 21 183 16
21* 21 21 21
14 21* 21 21
18 ~12- 21%-21

§ 6 7 8 Pts
2 9 2 1 2
3 4 3 21 25
8 2 1 4 34
1 1 6 8 35
6 10" 5 5 40
11 7 3 2 47
12 8 4 15 48
3 21 21 21 53
10 5 16 21 57
5 11 9 13 61
7 21 8 3 66
9 12 7 11 76
21 6 10 9 92
13 14 11 14 93
15 4 14 21 101
14 21 21 21 105
16 16 15 12 109
21 18 12 6 115
21 15 13 10 115
21 21 21 21 130
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