## National MC Junior Championship

July 14-16, 1999 Fleet 7 Spring Lake YC, Spring Lake, MI

Report from Matt Young

The attached photo shows both the 1999 Junior Champion, Cam McNeil, White Lake Yacht Club, Michigan and previous champions, Pete Comfort, Torch Lake Yacht Club, Michigan, and Jamie Kimball, Spring Lake Yacht Club, Michigan.

The occasion for this photo was the completion of the Carl Reuterdahl MC Junior Championship Trophy.

As trophy goes this might be considered the mother of all MC trophies. It has been hand-crafted by Nils Reuterdahl and a host of helpers supported by Happy Fox.

The materials include a black granite base mounted on mahogany, a white marble hull and stainless steel sail and spar. It truly is a thing of beauty and one all winners can rightfully be proud.

Previous winners names will be included on the plaques fixed to the trophy.

They are:

1993	Pete Comfort	TLYC/MI
1994	Pete Comfort	TLYC/MI
1995	Kenny Baggett	WSC/OK
1996	Jon Martin	MYC/MO
1997	No regatta	
1998	Jamie Kimball	SLYC/MI

## **Fall Dinghyfest**

October 23-24, 1999 Fleet 5 Rush Creek Yacht Club, Texas

Report from Herman van Beek

A clear sky, crisp temperatures, and a freshening breeze welcomed 20 MCers to the 1999 Fall Dinghyfest at Rush Creek. Winds kept building during the morning and by noon were a steady 15-17 mph; we had a few capsizes and turtles. By late afternoon we had completed five races and everyone was ready to get off the water. Scott Slocum had a solid lead followed closely by Greg Gust.

Sunday morning was a repeat of Saturday except the winds were kinder to the sore bodies. We got in three more races for a total of eight with one throw-out. Scott and Greg were a little too aggressive and OCSs rapidly increased their point total such that in the end, the old Grand Master himself, Jack Kern won the event.

					naces/Fullis		
PI	Skipper	Club	Boat	1	2	3	Pts
1	Cam McNeil	WLYC/MI	1643	4	1	3	8
2	Matt Cassady	SLYC/MI	1607	1	3	4	8
3	Rob Kimball	SLYC/MI	1611	2	6	1	9
4	Jamie Kimball	SLYC/MI	1614	3	5	2	10
5	Josh Rotonda	SLYC/MI	1771	5	2	8	15
6	John McNeil	WLYC/MI	1466	8	4	5	17
7	Teddy Knape	SLYC/MI	1071	6	9	7	22
8	Chris Pinckney	GRYC/MI	1434	7	10	6	23
9	Ben Martin	WLCY/MI	1413	9	8	10	27
10	Gray Megar	WLYC/MI	878	12	7	9	28
11	Idema/Pinckney	GRYC/MI	1465	10	12	11	33
12	Kevin Anderson	DLYC/MI	1106	11	11	13	35
13	Will Loux	DLYC/MI	1362	14	14	14	42

Racos/Points



PRESENTATION OF THE CARL REUTERDAHL MEMORIAL TROPHY
September 26, 1999 at the 1999 Blue Chip Regatta, Spring Lake YC, Michigan
L to R: Cam McNeil-1999 Champion,
Pete Comfort-1993-4 Champion, Jamie Kimball-1998 Champion

					Races								
PI	Skipper	Div	Club	Boat	1	2	3	4	5	6	Z	8	Pts
1	Jack Kern	GM	RCYC/TX	1895	2	3	1	10*	2	9	2	1	20
2	Greg Gust		RCYC/TX	1750	1	4	3	4	3	4	3	21*	25
3	Jason Bradley		RCYC/TX	1707	6	16*	7	6	8	2	1	4	34
4	Eric Protzman		RCYC/TX	1831	12*	8	10	1	1	1	6	8	35
5	Drew Mize		AYC/TX	1956	8	6	6	4	6	10*	5	5	40
6	Charlie Lind	GM	RCYC/TX	1859	5	10	9	12*	11	7	3	2	47
7	Rick Tears		RCYC/TX	1415	7	2	8	7	12	8	4	15*	48
8	Scott Slocum		RCYC/TX	1929	3	1	2	2	3	21*	21	21	53
9	David Hamilton		RCYC/TX	1685	11	5	5	5	10	5	16	21	57
10	Greg Gearing		AYC/TX	1947	16*	11	4	8	5	11	9	13	61
11	Mark Babb		RCYC/TX	1468	9	9	21*	9	7	21	8	3	66
12	Jack Hattendorf		AYC/TX	1523	15*	13	11	13	9	12	7	11	76
13	Bill Freytag	GM	LGYC/WI	1855	4	21*	21	21	21	6	10	9	92
14	Herman van Beek	GM	RCYC/TX	1939	17*	14	12	15	13	14	11	14	93
15	Sere Grinnan	W	RCYC/TX	1795	18	15	21*	14	15	4	14	21	101
16	Bill Jackson	M	RCYC/TX	1559	10	7	21*	11	14	21	21	21	105
17	Burt Scott	GM	RCYC/TX	1398	21*	21	13	16	16	16	15	12	109
18	John Montgomery		RCYC/TX	1884	21*	21	21	21	21	13	12	6	115
19	Jack Progelhoff	GM	RCYC/TX	1946	14	21*	21	21	21	15	13	10	115
20	Charles Price		<b>RCYC/TX</b>	1763	13	12	21*	21	21	21	21	21	130
* or	e throw-out												